
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: Wiltshire Music Centre, Ashley Road, Bradford On Avon, 

BA15 1DZ.  

Date: Thursday 28 September 2023 

Time: Not before 10.00 am 

 

A Celebrating Age Event will be held prior to the meeting from 8.30am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Max Hirst - Democratic Services Officer of 
Democratic and Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct 
line  or email Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman) Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Climate Change, MCI, 
Economic Development, Heritage, 
Arts, Tourism and Health & Wellbeing 

Gina Sergeant 
 
TBC 
 

Healthcare Clinical Professional 
Director (NHS BSW ICB) 
GP clinical lead (Wiltshire Integrated 
Care Alliance) 

Cllr Laura Mayes Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Children's Services, Education 
and Skills 

Philip Wilkinson 
Alan Mitchell 
Dr Nick Ware Or  
Dr Catrinel Wright 
 
 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
Wiltshire Locality Healthcare 
Professional, NHS Bath and North 
East Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 
Non-Voting Membership: 
Kate Blackburn Director - Public Health (DPS) 
Dr Edd Rendell Wessex Local Medical Committee – 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Medical Director 
Dr Andy Purbrick Wessex Local Medical Committee – 

Medical Director 
Terence Herbert Chief Executive Wiltshire Council 
Stacey Hunter Chief Executive NHS Salisbury 

Foundation Trust 
Stephen Ladyman 
Shirley-Ann Carvill 

Wiltshire Health and Care - Chair 
Wiltshire Health and Care – Interim 
Chief Executive 

Kevin Mcnamara 
 
Clare Thompson 
 

Chief Executive or Chairman Great 
Western Hospital 
Director of Improvement & 
Partnerships 
[...]
CJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fparking-car-parks&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


Page 4 

 

 



Page 5 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman will welcome everyone to the meeting. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 To receive any Apologies for Absence. 

3   Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

5   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 21 September 2023 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response, questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 25 September 2023. Please contact the officer 
named on the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked 
without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Carers Strategy (Pages 15 - 38) 

 To receive a report from Mel Nicolaou on the Carers Strategy. 

7   Dementia Strategy (Pages 39 - 68) 

 To receive a report from Rob Holman on the Dementia Strategy. 



Page 6 

 

8   Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Update (Pages 69 - 86) 

 To receive an update on the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat (Right Care 
Right Person) from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner/ Wiltshire 
Police. 

9   Primary and Community Care Delivery Plan and Future Commissioning of 
Community Care Services (Pages 87 - 128) 

 To receive a report from Caroline Holmes on the Primary and Community Care 
Delivery Plan. 

10   Annual Health Protection Report (Pages 129 - 184) 

 To receive the Annual Health Protection Report from Dr Michael Allum. 

11   Date of Next Meeting 

 The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 30 November 
2023. 

12   Urgent Items 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 20 
JULY 2023 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 

 
Present: 
  
Cllr Richard Clewer (Chairman), Alan Mitchell, Gina Sergeant, 
 
Also Present: 
  
Max Hirst, David Bowater, Cllr Gordon King, Kate Blackburn, Sarah Cardy, Cllr Ian 
Blair-Pilling, Cllr Tony Jackson, Rob Llewelyn 
  

 
39 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Chairman of the Board and Leader of the Council, welcomed 
all attendees to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began, each Member of the Board, other Councillors and 
officers who would be contributing to the meeting were given the opportunity to 
introduce themselves. 
 
Cllr Clewer, through a chairman’s announcement, informed members of a 
Briefing Note in relation to the Procurement of Community Health Services. 
 
Fiona Slevin-Brown wanted to assure the board that efforts to procure services 
are making progress. 
 

40 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Terence Herbert (CEO) 

 Jo Madeley 

 Dr Nick Ware 

 Cllr Laura Mayes 

 Jane Davies 

 Philip Wilkinson (Police and Crime Commissioner) 

 Claire Thompson 

 Judith Sellers 
 
 

41 Minutes 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Board held on 25 May 2023 
were presented for consideration. After which, it was: 
 
Decision - The Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed 
the minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held 
on 30 March 2023 as a true and correct record.
[...]
x 1;  
ii) considers how the capital plan interrelates with other relevant 

plans for system infrastructure and estates; and how it will 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

support delivery of the Integrated Care Partnership strategy and 
the priorities of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
46 Update On The Transfer of Pharmacy, Optometry and Dental Services to 

BSW 
 
The Board received a verbal update from Jo Cullen on the transfer of pharmacy, 
optometry and dental services to the BSW. The full report can be found in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The paper set out the context as to why these areas have been delegated to the 
BSW. Although only a few months into the process, local committees and lead 
personnel for each of these areas had already been established. A discussion 
with the Health Select Committee had taken place regarding dental services. 
The main priority across all areas was stressed as access, especially given the 
news coverage on difficulties accessing services. The workforce was also noted 
as a serious priority given shortages. 
 
During debate, the following points and clarifications were made: 
 
It was clarified that the priority was not just access but also affordability, with 
many dentist surgeries moving away from providing NHS Care and with the 
cost-of-living crisis the knock-on effects are clear. A focus on good education on 
oral hygiene is something that can be focussed on. The importance of sugar tax 
as a preventative measure was indicated. 
 
The lack of pharmaceutical provisions that are currently available in Wiltshire 
was accepted as a serious concern. Mapping of dentists for the area was 
shown at the recent Health Select Committee meeting and the creation of one 
for what pharmacies are currently available across the county was suggested 
as a means of assistance for residents. 
 
 
Resolved 
 

i) To note the report 
 

 
47 CYP Strategy 

 
The Board received a verbal update from Sadie Hall regarding the CYP 
Strategy. The full report
[...]
ved. Healthwatch helped inform other areas of society including in 
schools, dental hygiene etc and could monitor efforts at prevention, including 
through their own workshops. 
 
The report highlighted the statistics for the year in Wiltshire: 
 
637 people shared their experiences of health and care. 
 
4,125 people approached Healthwatch for information and advice. 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
7 reports were published that made 31 recommendations. 
 
21 volunteers gave up over 680 hours of their time.   
 
The priorities for 2023-2024 were included: 
 

 Mental health and Autism 

 The wellbeing of children and young people 

 Hospital discharge and virtual wards 

 Access to GP services 
 
 
Resolved 
 
i) Notes the key messages from the report. 
 
ii) Notes the contribution made by Healthwatch volunteers. 
 
iii) Confirms its commitment to listening to the voice of local people to 
influence commissioning and service provision. 
 

50 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting is 28 September 2023. 
 

51 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 

 
(Duration of meeting: 10:00 – 11:42) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 13

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
28 September 2023 
 

 
Subject:  Draft All age carers strategy and delivery plan 2023- 2026 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 

Whilst we have made progress through the previous Wiltshire Carers Strategy, 
we still have further to go.  Each year in a national survey, carers are asked 
five questions about their experiences.   
 
Although carers in Wiltshire report better-than-average satisfaction with the 
support they get, and often feel part of the dec
[...]
 and the police were filling the 

gaps. 

P
age 71



 Police Productivity Review 15/02/23
Mental Health Demand on Policing – Sir Stephen House QPM

P
age 72



1. Members of the public have the right to receive the “Right 
Care from the Right Agency”

2. The police should concentrate on Core Policing Duties
3. Understanding the Police’s Legal Duty to attend
4. Listening to Feedback from staff
5. Partnership working
6. Ensuring staff feel properly trained and supported to make the 

right decisions

6 Core Principles of  RCRP

P
age 73



Humberside Phased Approach

P
age 74



Humberside evaluation

P
age 75



 

Legal Responsibilities

Legal duties to act arise on the police in the following general 
circumstances:

• A real and immediate threat to life: Duty under Article 2 ECHR

• A real and immediate threat of really serious harm/torture/inhumane 
or other conduct within Article 3 ECHR. 

• Common law duties of care. 

• Specific statutory duties. Arrest, detain, restrain.

P
age 76



…..any threat would have to comprise all the following before a duty to act would arise:

A threat to life. A threat merely of injury was not enough.
The threat had to be against a specific and identifiable person.
That threat must be imminent, and not conditional on other acts or events.

A positive duty to protect against a risk will arise where:

The Police know or ought to know;

• Of a real and immediate risk to life or serious injury
• To a person or group of persons;
• Even if that person (or group of persons) is not specifically identified. The fact the 
person/group is/are known to exist me be enough

Osman v UK 29 EHRR 245
Öneryildiz v Turkey (2004) 41 EHRR 325, para 71

Article 2 ECHR

P
age 77



Article 3 ECHR has the following elements: 
 
• Prohibition of torture, or inhumane or degrading treatment or punishment.

• The duties arising under the ECHR are not limited to risks to life. There are 
similar duties where there is a real and immediate risk of conduct wit
[...]
assessment), resources (eg, ability to provide long-
term interventions) and legal powers.

• Officers should consider whether it is appropriate for them to accept, or to 
continue to accept, responsibility for a risk when there are more appropriate 
agencies or methods of tackling the problem. They should not encourage the 
public to think automatically of the police the first or most appropriate port of 
call for every problem. The police must work with partner agencies rather 
than take on their responsibilities.

College of  Policing: Risk APP

P
age 81



In general, when there is no reason to suspect that a crime has been, or is likely 
to be committed, responses to the needs of people with mental ill health and 
vulnerabilities should be provided by appropriately commissioned health and 
social care services. The police have a duty to prevent and investigate 
crime, however, they also provide an emergency response to intervene and 
protect life and property from harm.

College of Policing: Mental Health APP

P
age 82



Humberside experience

P
age 83



Wiltshire snapshot

P
age 84



Police Productivity Review 15/02/23
Mental Health Demand on Policing – Sir Stephen House QPM

P
age 85



• College of Policing Police National Tactical Delivery Board set up
• College of Policing National guidance provided for: 

• Senior Reporting Officer role
• Baselining and evaluation criteria
• Communication plan considerations

• National Legal advice to Police, operational guidance and policy 
considerations in progress for delivery Q3/4
• National Partnership Agreement has Ministerial sign off
• Wiltshire to hold first tactical partnership meeting 19th September 
2023
• Phased approach to implementation starting in the New year with 
Concern for Safety

Next steps…………

P
age 86



 

 

 

Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire | www.bswtogether.org.uk | Integrated Care System  

1 

 

Bath and North East 
Somerset, Swindon, and 
Wiltshire Integrated Care
[...]
primary and community care delivery plan is a strategic document that supports the 
broader BSW Together Integrated Care Strategy and Implementation Plan and informs 
operational planning and financial recovery, so that we can better serve our BSW 
population of children and adults. 

Scope 

This delivery plan has been developed at the system level and encompasses primary and 
community care services. It focusses on the first four parts of the BSW care model 
(personalised care, healthier communities, joined up local teams, and local specialist 
services).  

Central to delivering locally is our ability to enable joined-up local teams. However, we also 
need to consider how we best provide care and support to our communities and our 
peoples’ individual needs, reduce health inequalities, and how we integrate with secondary 
care. As a result, not all care will be provided through joined-up teams, some will be 
delivered by other providers, across multiple neighbourhoods or at place to address the 
challenges we face.  

Primary care, specifically general practice (GP), will remain the point of access for many 
patients and, working within PCNs/neighbourhoods are the foundations for transforming 
community-based care. We recognise the challenges faced by GPs both in terms of 
demand (increasing activity), and supply (workforce, estates). As such, focus will be given 
to creating a resilient structure.  

This system level delivery plan outlines transformation priorities for primary and community 
care services. It is not prescriptive, as the way in which places, neighbourhoods and 
providers deliver these priorities may differ. We want to empower GPs, VCSEs, or 
individual providers to make their own decisions for their local populations. 

This is intended to be a dynamic document that represents current priorities and activities 
and should not be seen as an exhaustive list of actions to be taken. 

Key definitions1 

 Primary care services (“primary care”) should
[...]
social care, and the 
voluntary sector, to enable local people to live happier and healthier for longer.  

The strategy outlines three objectives 

1. Focus on prevention and early intervention 
2. Fairer health and wellbeing outcomes  
3. Excellent health and care services 

It is supported by an Implementation Plan published in July 2023. This brings together 
initiatives underway or planned across the ICS, including Place based plans, related to the 
strategic objectives and commitments outlined in the strategy. This delivery plan has 
identified and consolidated key priorities from the Implementation Plan.  

NHS long term plan29 

The 10-year plan published in 2019 sets out the NHS’s plan to be fit-for-the-future and for 
delivering care for patients. Within the plan are commitments to increase investment for 
primary medical and community health services; increase rapid community response 
teams; bring people together to coordinate care better; and tackle health inequalities; and a 
focus on babies, children, young people, and their parents and carers. To enable this, there 

                                            

27 https://bswtogether.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Integrated-Care-Strategy-v4.pdf 
28 https://bsw.icb.nhs.uk/document/bsw-implementation-plan/ 
29https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/08/nhs-long-term-plan-version-1.2.pdf 

Page 122



 

 

 

Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire | www.bswtogether.org.uk | Integrated Care System  

37 

must be a focus on attracting and retaining a flexible workforce, and making better use of 
data, digital and technology. 

Fuller stocktake30 

Published in May 2022, the Fuller report covers the current challenges and outlines a vision 
for better integration of primary care. Key elements include: the evolution of PCNs into 
integrated neighbourhood teams; using a population-based approach to build models of 
personalised care and targeted interventions; bringing together spe
[...]
opulation) for Wiltshire (darker green) and 

the South West region (lighter green). This data is from routine surveillance reports and subject 

to change and does not represent official UKHSA statistics. It is a way of looking at trends.

Page 182



Eligible Cohort Doses

Healthcare workers caring for patients 

with confirmed or suspected mpox

2 doses

Men who are gay, bisexual or have sex 

with other men and who have multiple 

partners, participate in group sex or 

attend sex on premises venues (staff at 

these venues are also eligible)

2 doses

2nd dose 

offered from 2 

to 3 months 

after the 1st 

dose

People who have been in close contact 

with someone who has mpox

1 dose within 

4 days of 

contact (ideal)

OR 

1 dose within 

14 days

Appendix 11  - Eligibility for mpox vaccination in England 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Carers Strategy
	Carer Friendly Wiltshire

	7 Dementia Strategy
	2023_Wiltshire Council BSW ICB dementia strategy engagement[98]
	20230928_HWB_presentation_Wiltshire_Dementia_Strategy

	8 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Update
	9 Primary and Community Care Delivery Plan and Future Commissioning of Community Care Services
	10 Annual Health Protection Report
	Annual Wiltshire Health Protection Assurance Group report 2022
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Summary and Key Priorities
	Slide 6: Inequalities
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9: Immunisations
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42: Appendix 1
	Slide 43: Appendix 1 cont
	Slide 44: Appendix 1 cont
	Slide 45: [ARCHIVED CONTENT] National flu immunisation programme 2022 to 2023 letter - GOV.UK (nationalarchives.gov.uk) [ARCHIVED CONT

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 28 
SEPTEMBER 2023 AT WILTSHIRE MUSIC CENTRE, ASHLEY ROAD, 
BRADFORD ON AVON, BA15 1DZ. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Laura Mayes, Alan Mitchell 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Gordon King, Alison Ryan, Dr Michael Allum, David Minty, Cllr 
Jane Davies, Kate Blackburn, Emma Legg, Mel Nicolaou, Rob Holman, Caroline 
Holmes, David Bowater, Max Hirst 
 
52 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 
Laura Mayes, Vice-Chair and Deputy Leader of the Council, welcomed 
everyone to the meeting and explained that in Cllr Richard Clewer’s absence 
would be chairing the meeting. 
 

53 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Phil Alford 
Dr Nick Ware 
Terence Herbert 
Lucy Townsend 
Helean Hughes 
Fiona Slevin-Brown 
Alison Elliot 
Clare O’Farrell 
Paula Tucker 
Claire Thompson 
Marc House 
Catharine Symington 
Stephen Ladyman 
Naji Darwish 
Cara Charles-Barks 
Catherine Roper 
James Fortune 
Shirly-Ann Carvill 
Hazel Malcolm 
Margaret Arnold 
Dr Edd Rendell 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Judith Sellers 
Stephanie Elsy 
Amina-Marie Marecheau 
Simon Yeo 
Gina Sergeant 
 

54 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 20 July 2023 were presented for 
consideration. After which, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
The Wiltshire Health and Wellbeing Board approved and signed the 
minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2023 as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

55 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56 Public Participation 
 
A question was received from Cllr Tony Jackson, alongside concerns from the 
Warminster Health and Wellbeing Forum, submitted to the board as follows: 
 
In light of the transfer of pharmacy, optometry and dental services to the 
BSW announced at the HWB Meeting on 20 Jul 23 is BSW able provide 
commentary on the potential Closure of Boots Avenue Surgery 
Warminster? 
 
The following response was read by the Chair: 
 
Thank you for raising your concerns in relation to pharmacy provision in 
Warminster. We have linked with our ICB colleagues (working with the 
Collaborative Commissioning Hub) as they hold the responsibility around 
commissioning pharmacy provision for BSW to provide an update on the current 
position for Warminster. 
  
The BSW Integrated Care Board can confirm that the provider (Boots, The 
Avenue) has given the appropriate notice period for exit and are within 
regulations for a closure. At present, the Collaborative Commissioning Hub are 
able to confirm that on reviewing the pharmacy provision in Warminster and in 
discussion with the remaining two pharmacies, we have had reassurance they 
will be able to manage demand, as the remaining Boots branch are increasing 
capacity and will be extending their opening hours to those which were 
previously available at the Avenue branch. They are also supporting patients to 
move or transfer pharmacy where this is desired by the individuals. The Hub will 
maintain an overview of pharmacy provision in Warminster after the closure, 
working with the other two remaining pharmacies in relation to their capacity 



 
 
 

 
 
 

and demand, ensuring they remain productive and can manage their demand 
safely. 
  
There continues to be instability in the pharmacy market nationally and there is 
work underway to review pharmacy opening hours and clinical services 
provision for Wiltshire to provide insight into the market. If the reviews provide 
insight which suggests that provision is not adequate, the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment (PNA) Steering Group will consider, on behalf of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board, if an updated PNA is required. The PNA has a three-year 
lifecycle, with the next version due to be published in Oct 2025. 
  
The PNA is a statutory process and as such must follow a set process in order 
to address adequacy of provision. In relation to population changes per 
publication lifespan, each version only considers the timescale of the document, 
with the assurance that the process is completed on a 3-year rolling basis to 
ensure any population changes are evidence based and considered in a timely 
manner. The most recent version considers the projected population changes 
for 2022-25.  
  
At the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board in November there is the 
opportunity to consider a fuller update on the provision of community pharmacy 
across Wiltshire. 
 

57 Carers Strategy 
 
The Board received a report from Mel Nicolaou on Wiltshire Council’s Carers 
Strategy, which is attached to the agenda. 
 
The strategy was described as still in draft format and would inform the 
commissioning of services going forward once finalised. Conversations had 
taken place with relevant parties to assist with the strategy which was 
considered not specific enough and particular attention is paid to answers from 
an annual national survey that asks carers about their experiences.  Some 
carers had said they felt isolated and unsupported. The delivery plan is included 
in the strategy and all feedback and collaboration was considered welcome 
from the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Debate 
 
The timeline was clarified that the strategy and delivery plan was to be 
approved by early December. 
 
The draft was considered a good base to build upon and the consideration of 
carers was welcomed. The strategy was described as having “richness and 
quality” and the outcomes being people-focused was positively received. 
 
It was commented that the action plan didn’t fully reflect the priorities as set out 
in the report. The need to consider young carers as well as older carers was 
stressed as it can prevent young carers getting into crisis through lack of 



 
 
 

 
 
 

support. A monitoring system to measure outcomes was highlighted as a must 
for the strategy.  
 
Resolved 
 

i) To note the report 
ii) To bring the strategy back to the Health and Wellbeing Board after 

the consultation phase had concluded 
 

58 Dementia Strategy 
 
The Board received a report and PowerPoint presentation from Rob Holman on 
Wiltshire Council’s Dementia Strategy. The full report and PowerPoint is 
attached to the agenda. 
 
There had been a refresh of the previous strategy, and this newer version had 
in part been written hand in hand with the carers strategy. The strategy was 
described as prevention based, with the action plan still under development. 
There was an “all age” focus, including the impact of dementia on young 
parents with young children. 
 
 
Debate 
 
It was clarified that the increasing numbers of those suffering with dementia in 
Wiltshire was mainly due to the increasing elderly population and was in line 
with the national trend. 
 
The Board stated that the strategy was well structured and easy to follow, but 
must be beyond a medical model and not focused just through talking to GPs. 
Prevention needed to be at the forefront and not reinforce the idea of dementia 
being inevitable. A significant number of carers are in early stages of dementia 
and signposting support was stressed as important, as was tackling the social 
stigmas around dementia. The push to being online had the potential to make 
processes for accessing support extremely difficult and ultimately inaccessible 
for those with severe dementia and thinking of offline methods was vital.  
 
The Board commented that Wiltshire Council decided a long time ago to be 
dementia friendly and yet it was felt by the Board that a refocus was needed 
with increased invigoration and attention. 
 
Resolved 
 

i) To approve and sign off the Wiltshire dementia strategy 2023-28 
ii) Note the governance arrangements for its implementation. 

 
59 Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat Update 

 
The Board received an update on the Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat 
(Right Care Right Person) from David Minty. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
National recognition had been given to the premise that the police had been 
responding to issues they are not full trained to help with. This brought key 
resources away from core policing needs and also doesn’t give the vulnerable 
person the support they need. It was stressed that this didn’t remove any legal 
responsibilities from the police relating to a duty of care. 
 
 
Right Care Right Person was about reducing inappropriate police involvement 
in such issues and its six Core Principles were listed: 
 

1. Members of the public have the right to receive the “Right Care from the 
Right Agency”. 

2. The police should concentrate on Core Policing Duties. 
3. Understanding the Police’s Legal Duty to attend. 
4. Listening to Feedback from staff. 
5. Partnership working. 
6. Ensuring staff feel properly trained and supported to make the right 

decisions. 
 

In general, when there is no reason to suspect that a crime has been, or is likely 
to be committed, responses to the needs of people with mental ill health and 
vulnerabilities should be provided by appropriately commissioned health and 
social care services. The police have a duty to prevent and investigate 
crime, however, they also provide an emergency response to intervene and 
protect life and property from harm. 
 
Debate 
 
The Board stressed that it wanted to see evidence of improvement in care 
through a reduced police response replaced with mental health referrals.  
 
A breakdown of Wiltshire specifically rather than including Swindon was 
considered important, as was early collaboration between police and health 
partners.  
 
There was clarification that the Bluebell Ward would continue to receive 
funding. 
 
Discussion over the Fire Service having a more significant role was had, with 
concerns raised over more training and funding being needed. 
 
Resolved 
 

i) To note the report 
 

60 Primary and Community Care Delivery Plan and Future Commissioning of 
Community Care Services 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Board received a brief summary of the report included in the agenda pack 
from Caroline Holmes on the Primary and Community Care Delivery Plan. 
 
The primary and community care delivery plan is a strategic document that 
supports the broader BSW Together Integrated Care Strategy and 
Implementation Plan and informs operational planning and financial recovery, 
so that we can better serve our BSW population of children and adults.  It was 
approved by the BSW ICB Board on 21 September 2023. 
 
The objectives were listed as: 
 

1. Focus on prevention and early intervention. 
2. Fairer health and wellbeing outcomes. 
3. Excellent health and care services. 

 
 
Feedback was used from a range of clinical and non-clinical stakeholders and 
sources and iterated throughout the development of the delivery plan. 
 
Further engagement and developing a clear roadmap for delivery were the next 
steps and feedback from the Health and Wellbeing Board was welcomed. 
 
Debate 
 
The Board stated that a clearer picture was needed of where the funding for 
these plans was being sourced. “Rightsizing” was seen as important and could 
be done so by benchmarking with other local authorities and partners to 
compare and improve accordingly. It was stressed that the voluntary sector 
needs including in plans. 
 
Resolved  
 

i) To note the report 
 

61 Annual Health Protection Report 
 
The Board received from Dr Michael Allum a brief summary on the Annual 
Health Protection Report. The full report is available in the agenda. 
 
Debate 
 
Kate Blackburn, Director Public Health, stated that she believed that the Council 
was in the best possible position, and this was testament to Dr Allum and the 
team. 
 
Resolved 
 
i)  To note and acknowledge the Wiltshire Health Protection Assurance 
Group Annual Report 2022; 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

ii)  Support the recommendations of the Wiltshire Health Protection 
Assurance Group Annual Report 2022. 
 

62 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 30 November 
2023. 
 

63 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.15 - 11.50 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Max Hirst - Democratic Services 

Officer of Democratic Services, direct line , e-mail Max.Hirst@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

